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state the submitted information relates to open and pending criminal investigations with the 
s police department release such information v\ould interfere \a\\ 

enforcement. Based on this representation and our review, we conclude of the 
submitted information would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of 
crime, and we agree section 552.1 08(a)(1) is applicable. See Hous/on Chronicle Publ'g Co. 
v. Cit)' of HOllston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (court 
delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases), writ retd n.t.e., 536 
S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

Section 552.1 08 does not exeept from disclosure basic information about an arrested person. 
an arrest. or a crime. Gov't Code § 552.1 08( c). Basic information rcfers to thc inf(.)rmation 
held to be public in HOUSTOn ('hronicle. See 531 S. W.2d at 186-187: Open Records Decision 
No. 127 (1976) (summarizing types of information considered to be basic information). 
Basic information includes the identity of the complainant. but docs not include identifying 
information of a victim, unless the victim is also the complainant. See ORD 127 at 3-4. 
With the exception of basic information, the district may withhold the submitted information 
under section 552.1 08(a)( 1) of the Government Code. 

We understand you to contend some of the basic information is excepted from disclosure 
under section 552.135 of the Government Code. Section 552.135 provides. in relevant part: 

(a) "lnleml1er'" means a studcnt or jemncr student or an employee or former 
employee of a school district who has furnished a report of another person' s 
or persons' possible violation of criminal. civil, or regulatory law to the 
school district or the proper regulatory enforcement authority. 

(b) An informer's name or information that would substantially reveal the 
identity of an informer is excepted from [required public disclosure J. 

Gov't Code § 552.135(a)-(b). Because the legislature limited thc protection of 
section 552.135 to the identity ora person who reports a possible violation 01'''1(1\\.'' a school 
district that seeks to withhold information under this exception must clearly identify to this 
office the specific civiL criminal, or regulatory law that is alleged to havc been violated. Sec 
id. §§ 552.301(e)(l)(A), .135(a). You indicate the complainants. who arc also listed as 
victims in a portion of the submitted information, reported possible violations of the Tcxas 
Penal Code to the district's police department. You do not indicate any ofthe exceptions in 
section 552.135( c) apply. ,")'ee id. § 552.135( c) (listing exceptions to section 552.135(b) of 
the Government Code). Based on your representations and our review, we conclude the 
district must withhold the complainants' identifying information, which we have marked, 
under section 552.135 ofthe Government Code. We note one of the complainants is a parent 
of a district student. Thcrefore, you have not demonstrated the remaining complainant at 
issue is an informer for purposes of section 552.135. Therefore, no portion of the remaining 
information may be withheld under section 552.135. 
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In summary, vvith the exception of basic information, the district may 'withhold the submitted 
.1 08(a)(l) of the Government Code. In releasing basic 

information, the district must withhold the complainants' identifying we 
have marked, under section 552.135 of the Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us: therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at -,-,-,-,=,-,-,--,-,-,-,-,-,,=~=~~~=~~~~~~, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the OHice of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Kirsten Brew 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Di vision 
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